VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, )
EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLL, II, )
ATTORNEY GENERAL, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. JCIVIL ACTIONNO.
)
NATIONWIDE LOAN MODIFICATION BUREAU, LLC, )
a Virginia Hmited Hability company, }
| )
SERVE: Joel H. Peck, Clerk )
State Corporation Commission )
Statutory Agent pursuant to )
Virginia Code § 13.1-1018(B) )
1300 East Main Street ' )
Richmond, VA 23219 )}
(City of Richmond}) )
)
SERVE: Jason Gillentine, Member/Manager)
‘Nationwide Loan Modification )
Bureaun, LL.C )
804 Danbury Drive )
Norfolk, VA 23518 )
(City of Norfolk) )]
)
)
Defendant. )
)
COMPLAINT

The Plamtiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through and at the relation of its Attorney
General, Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, IT (the "Plaintiff" or the "Commonwealth™), petitions this Court to

declare that the activities in which the Defendant, Nationwide Loan Modification Bureau, LLC (the



“Defendant”), has engaged constitute violations of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act
(“VCPA”), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-196 to 59.1-207. The Commonwealth prays that this Court grant
the relief requested in this Complaint and states the following in support thereof:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Commonwealth brings this action pursuant to the authority set forth in § 59.1-
203 of the VCPA, which provides, inter alia, that the Attorney General may bring an action to
enjoin any violation of the VCPA.

2. The Circutt Court for the City of Virginia Beach has authority to entertain this
action and to grant the relief requested herein pursuant to the VCPA, the VCSBA and §§ 8.01-620
and 17.1-5 13 of the Code of Virginia.

| 3. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-262 because the

Defendant has or had a registered office in the City of Virginia Beach, and, alternatively, the
Defendant regularly conducts or conducted substantial business activity in, and portions of the
causes of action asserted arose in, the City of Virginia Beach. Venue is preferred in this Court
pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261(15)(c) because some or all of the acts to be enjoined are, or
were, being done in the City of Virginia Beach.

4, In accordance with Virginia-Code § 59.1-203(B), prior to commencement of this
action, the Plaintiff gave the Defendant written notice that these proceedings were contemplated
and a reasonable opportunity to appear before the Office of the Attorﬁey General to demonstrate
that po violations of the VCPA had occurred, or, in the alternative, to execute an appropriate
Assurance of Voluntary Compliance. The Defendant has failed to demonstrate that no violations

have occurred and has failed to execute an appropriate Assurance of Voluntary Compliance,



PARTIES

5. The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through and at the relation of
Kenneth T. Cuccinelly, II, Attorney General of Virginia.

6. The Defendant, Nationwide Loan Modification Burean, LLC, is a Virginia limited
hability company, which conducts its business operations at 281 Independence Boulevard, Suite
216, Pembroke One Building, Virginia Beaéh, Virginia 23462.

FACTS

7. On or about December 1, 2008, the Defendant incorporated in Virginia as a limited
liability company under the name Nationwide Loan Modification Bureau, LLC, and has retained
this name since that date (the “Relevant Period”). The Defendant has its principal.ofﬁce 111 Virginia
Beach, Virginia, and operated at that location accepting new clients until at least June 23, 2010.

8. In the ordinary course of business, the Defendant operates, or has operated, a loan
modification bﬁsiness where it negotiates with a consumer borrower’s mortgage lender or service
on their behalf. The Defendant represents in its advertising that it can help a borrower avoid or
prevent foreclosure by working with their mortgage lender or servicer to lower mortgage payments,
lower the borrower’s principal balance, lower the borrower’s interest rate, forgive past due
balances, and delay or stop foreclosures. A copy of a portion of the Defendant’s Internet website is
attached as Exhibit A.

9. Borrowers must enter into contractual agreements with the Defendant to use its
services. The Defendant charges two separate fees for its services. Borrowers must pay a $1,200
processing fee before any service is rendered. Borrowers also must pay an additional $1,200 closing

fee once the services have been completed and a loan modification is offered and accepted. A copy



of the Defendant’s form contract is attached as Exhibit B.

10. | In some cases, the Defendant fails to return consumers’ telephone calls, and in any
event, does little or nothing to help paying consumers avoid or prevent foreclosure.

il In some cases, the Defendant instructs consumers to stop paying their mortgages,

often to the consumers’ detriment.

CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT I — VIRGINIA CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT /
FORECLOSURE RESCUE LAW

12. The Commonwealth re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of
Paragraphs 1 through 11 above.

I3. The Defendant is now, and was at all relevant times mentioned herein, a “supplier”
of “goods” or “services™ in co:qnection with “consumer transactions,” as those terms are defined in
§ 59.1-198 of the VCPA.

14. By offering for sale, and advertising for sale, credit and rloau modification assistance
services to consumers, the Defendant has and does engage in “consumer transactions,” as defined in
§ 59.1-198 of the VCPA.

15, The Defendant is now, and was at all relevant times mentioned herein, a supplier of
services fo avoid or prevent foreclosure and takes part m “consumer transaction[s} mvolving
restdential real property owned and occupied as the primary dwelling unit of the owner . . . .”
Virgmia Code § 59.1-200.1. |

16. The VCPA'’s Foreclosure Rescue law prohibits any supplier of a service to avoid or

prevent foreclosure from “charg[ing] or receiveling] a fee . . . prior to the full and complete



performance of the services it has agreed to perform, if the transaction does not involve the sale
or transfer of residential real property.” Virginia Code § 59.1-200.1.

17. ‘Accordjngly, before charging or receiving any fees for services rendered, the
Defendant is, and was, required to fully perform the contracted for services. Virginia Code § 59.1-
200.1.

18. During the period from July 1, 2009 until at least June 23, 2010, the Defendant
continually coliected-a-$1,200 processing fee from its consumer clients in advance of performing
any of its contracted for sérvices. Any advance fees collected violated, and continue to violate, §
59.1-200.1 of the VCPA. The Defendant’s services did not involve the sale or transfer of the
consumer’s residential real property.

19. Individual consumers have suffered losses as a result of the Defendant’s violations
of § 59.1-200.1 of the VCPA.

20. The Defendant willfully did the acts described herein in violation of § 59.1-200.1 of

the VCPA.

COUNT II- VIRGINIA CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

21. The Commonwealth re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of

Paragraphs 1 through 20 above.
22, In connection with consumer transactions, the VCPA prohibits suppliers, from
among other things:
a. misrepresenting that goods or services have certain qualities, characteristics,
gredients, uses, or benefits, pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(5);

b. using any other deception, false pretense, false promise, or misrepresentation



1n connection with a consumer transaction, pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(14).
23.  The Defendant violated the VCPA through the acts and practices described in this
Complaint, including, but not limited to, by:

a. misrepresenting the benefits of 1ts services when it promised it could help
consumers avoid or prevent foreclosure, when the company in many cases did little or nothing to
assist its homeowner customers avoid foreclosure; and

b. using false promises in connection with consumer fransactions, when it
promised it could help consumers avoid or prevent foreciosure, when the company in many cases
did hittle or nothing to assist its homeowner customers avoid foreclosure.

24, The Defendaﬁt -willfully engaged in the acts and practices described i this
Complaint in violation of the VCPA.
25.  Individual consumers have suffered losses as a result of the aforesaid violations of

the VCPA by the Defendant.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court:
A Preliminarily and permanently enjoin Nationwide and its members, managers,
employees, agents, successors, and assigns from violating §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14) and 59.1-

200.1 of the VCPA, pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-203;

B. Grant judgment against Nationwide and award to the Commonwealth all sums
necessary to restore to any consumers the money or property acquired from them by Nationwide in

connection with its violations of §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14) and 59.1-200.1 of the VCPA pursuant



to Virginia Code § 59.1-205;

C. Enfer any additional orders or decrees as may be necessary to restore to any
consumers the money or property acquired from them by Nationwide in connection with its
violations of §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14) and 59.1-200.1 of the VCPA, pursuant to Virginia Code §
59.1-205;

D. Grant judgment against Nationwide and award to the Commonwealth civil penalties
of up to §2,500 per violation for each willful violation of §§ 59.1-200(A)(5) and (14) and 59.1-
200.1 of the VCPA, pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-206(A), with the exact number of violations
to be proven at trial;

E. Grant judgment against Nationwide and award to the Commonwealth its costs,
reasonable expenses incurred in investigating and preparing the case up to $1,000.00 per violation
of §§ 59.1-200(A)5) and (14) and 59.1-200.1 df the VCPA, and its attorneys’ fees, pursuant to
Virginia Code § 59.1-206(C); and

F. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems equitable and proper.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EXREL KENNETH T. CUCCINELLL 1L,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, I
Attormey General

Charles E. James, Jr.
Chief Deputy Attorney General



Wesley G. Russell, JIr.
Deputy Atiorney General

David B, Irvin (VSB No. 23927)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Mark S. Kubiak (VSB No. 73119)
Assistant Attorney General

Antitrust and Consumer Litigation Section
900 East Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Phone: (804) 786-7364

Fax: (804) 786-0122



TR

iy i
Lereery MocCiiGoating Beron
A ™=

We cam:

e Lower vour payments
& Lower your interest rate
& Forgive past due payments

% Reduce mortgage balances The process is ¢ "
& Delay and stop foreclosures cani heip spead up e
& HELF YOU STAY IN YOUR HOME! immedinteiv Many cacas oo
cases may tale 20 days or innger o resoive,
Your advisor wilt
he gssignad to your case.
R . Your negetiztor will contact you £ roguest ANy mecessEry informath
i ? P )
Who is qualified? or docurrents and will help you to complete the CECASEITY DRpOTW
tcf‘:u; goal is to gccgf%(oy;;r tgrms £0 Your case wifl be submitted to vour lendear/servicar and vour negotiztar
h:mé’ou can alror Y i your will monitor the progress of your case and give you regular updates,
o If are late ents Your nagotiator will negotiate the best possible salution avaijabie to
ﬁri?fien :'i daefa?l;l {gg{ iﬁsjao\T;y you, will explain the terms of the offer te you and help you to
Nl A derstand and complete the final paperwork.
e If you income has dropped or un wand P = pape
changed that is ﬁ:_'le. : ] Qi Why choosa Nationwide Loan Modificstion Bureau over another
& If you have very lite or no equity company? ] .
t]l::at FS_UKBE; L A: We are better, faster and more skilted than any of our competitors! We have
v I Vor”'tﬁri _lt;atlng 5 n‘?t 0 baan negotiating loss prevention cases for almost 10 years and have successfully
great, that Is fine as el tlosed thousands of cases, We have more than 600 personal contacts working
. inside the loss mitigation departments of every major lender in the country. Our
Learn mare » fees are on average 25% less because we focus on closing e high volume of

cases so there is no need to overcharge individuzl dients. Tn addition, the closing
fee you pay is 100% refundable until the date we receive the lenders offer and in
most cases we can get started with only a smali down payment. Qur competitars
usually require & non-refundable full payment up front!

Q: Can’t I do this myself?

A: Technically, you can complete many of the tasks you are hiring our staff to
perform, just as you can legally represent yourself in court or represant yoursalf if
you get audited by the IRS. Unless you are s Professional Megotiztor with 3
decade of experience negotiating loss prevention cases you may enjoy hetter
resufts with far fess hassle by hiring a professional to do the joial Why gamble
with your biggest invastment?

Q: How fong does tive procass taite?

A: The average time to process an application is 30-45 days and shormer
procassing times are common, The acial process time will vary dzpending on
the complexity of vour case.

i Are the exact results Thope for guaranteed?

Ar Exact resuits cannot be guarantesd, but we are confident that you will ragain
control of vour situationt We will make sure that vou understand the qpiie
available to vou, know what vour rights are and what the parential auks
any action taken is likely 0 be. You wili become ampa

whalIs happeming with your case, ang |

longer be g vickim of crcumsiance ang

Qi Do you give refunds of service feesy
A: The closing faz is 100% refundable until the dawe the lender m
In an effort to keer: our fees fow for everyone, refunds of procass

bttp:/fwww.nlmb.org/fag html 17572010



typically not giveri. The money vou invest o regain conirol of vour
well spent. Our t2am of agvisor (), neaatiators and attormeys on reg
typically paid by the hour and wili inv

I
t a tremendous amount of time ang
energy in every case and vou will receive a valuable service for vour investmers,

r g

Iy

G Howdo I E
As Easy! Complets the applicaton with vour advisor and & rEgotiator will contacs

you with in 24 hours t begin working on vour case.

0

The mracess:

t-We start by providing a free consulration whers we discres yor harg
deiail and work through some possitle scenarios. Ve work to fird vour accurate
debt to income ratio to determing if we can move forwarg,
2. Once you understand the process, wa have defined your debt to income, and

& we have tiecled The processing Tee, wé turm the file in to oUF processmgTasm
to get the ball roling on vour filz. -

3. Dur processors prepare the file and begtn establishing contact with your lender
to let them know that we are working on your behalf to find a reasonable solution

to getiing your loans raid back.

.-

4. & meating will be schedp_lliqﬂ@m _an Attorney who will review vour cass and

determine the hest approach for your situation. Every fie that Comiss Hirsich nur
-office is handled by an experienced Attorney with aver 10 vears of Reaatiating

aXpeTience,

5. If the Attorney Feels thet you ars indeed a geod candidate for = loan
=" modffication, you will pay the firm 5800 to mova farwar

6. We continue to negotiate until new and better terms are achieved,

.

7. We presant the new options to vou from vour lender.

the official documents from yvour lender contaiming new terms and

TG g OF $900, Ay 1T you ke Saisred
T

9. Your loan mod is complete!
The loan modification difference!

We set the industry standard for integrity and results. Gur attorney’s are not
taking any chances with your meney. If they are unable to help you, they will not
tzke your money, nor will you pay a closing fee. We strive to gualify our clients
and set reslistc expectatons with regards £0 the cost and the time conatraints,
With NLMB, there Is no “high pressure” sales pitch. You have encugh pressure to
deal with, we want to be a part of the solution, not 2 part of the problem,

We are notin the business of owning homes and we are not real estate investors,
Our uitimate goal is to keep you in your home, not to own it, Many foan
modification comparies hava come into existence because of the inherent ability
to find homes that are about to be foreclosed on, They operate in a predatory
manner with the unspoken sentiment that if they can‘t help you modify your
mortgage, then they can atrange fo have your home sold through a short sales.
While this might seem helpiul, many of these companies take back-end money
from investors who pay them for lzads, That back end meney is considerably
more than the fes you are paying so the incentive for them tp help you is not as

great as it appears.

Every file is assignad to one of our atforneys with years of experience negotiating
loan modifications. Do not leave your case in the hands of anyone less than a

professional.

We also understand that the economic environment has wreaked havoe on car
foaris and credit cards. We have services that offer modifications on alkmost any
bype of foan. It only makes sense to adress all areas of your finances, not just
your mortgage. You are noi atone and that is our greatest sdvantage. You took
the first step by asking quastions, now let's sit down to discuss how can

negotiate @ payment that allows you to stay in vour home. Call us todav.

http:/fwww.nlmb.org/faq. html 1/5/2010
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- Nationwide Loan Modification Bureau

Iwonld e 1o thadi youo for the opporiunity 1o SEGI® yOUuT Bome mortgage. As you know
from our copversation, vou. now have the ulque ability %o embark upon & once-in-a-fifatime
mertguge modihcation. Wirh the cusrent Instability ofibe real estate agd mortpage makds, s
custom loan maedification with MNatiodwide: Loan Medification Biveau iv the answer reduring
mouthly merigage pryments, sopping foreglosurs, end protecting your dreams.

- With 2 J00% processiog gusrantee, we will whsh Gitepoty o lower or permanenthy stabiize
your ioterest rats, (educe payrgsgls, forgivé patt-due balapces, and even lower your principie
balance, Our program is & designed t akerst you, and the edvsatage is tat your
credit, smployment history, ad home equity arc 0t cogsiderable factorst!. Our goal at Netion-
wide Loan Modification Bareau is to plins’all of sur cugtonrers o a maore favorable mortgags to |

mprove thetr overall fingncial well beiog.

However, swifl sction must be tadien regacding this serfas metfed The window for oppertanity
1o effectively modily mgrigege nofes s slmnidog duelo ever Buteasing bank rogrlations aud
-Bovernment mterveation. Nasiogtwide Loan Modificsiig Butca hes aq extremely knowiedge-
able and experienced toarm of negotiators, We negntidy Hi with the decision maiers of
your current mortgage baok, via our presedisting camgﬁx;:{c 19, 10 deliver advantageans re-
sty ' : . .

Sinversiy,

Natiopwide Loan Modification Bureau

HWTT SEMUoREN g0 OL 80 ver
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UNDERSTANDING THE PROCESS

The process is different for everyane and processing tHmes vary. You com heip speed up the process by pipviding any
requesisd information mmediately] Many cases zoe respHE in 2s iittle as 2 weeks, bur difftrult cases muy fake 90 days

or Wmger to raotve,

*

L3

Yobr edvisor will compiete the rpplication for you At ag;':gnﬁﬂtar will be assipned 1o your cuge.

Your negorator will conract you to regliest any Repessury mformation or doctments snd will heip you to cam-
plte the necessary paperwork '

Your pase will be submittad o your endex/serviess and your negptistor will monitor the progress of yous cpsa

T

Your negolidtor wili négotate)fie bes) possible solution av'ﬁj!abla to yau, will 2xpisin e t2oms of the ofer o
{

you and help you 1o uridertznd and complety he firtal papbiworlc

Q Why choose Mansonwide Loan Modificstion Buresy over atother company?

Az Wears beaet, faster and more skifled than any of our :mpmiwm! We have been negofiating Jass poivention

cases for almost 10 years and have successfidly cidsed theusads of cases. mwtgi:ave mong é‘,;bfrn 600 parsasal zog-
tagis working inside the {oss mifimtion depariments of evety major lender : cotigbry, Gur foey 45 B v~
age 25% tets becauss we focus oo closing sl :.oé;hxpm of dasey 50 there is go need to overcharge individial
clients. lpaddition, the olosing fee you pay & 10025 Eﬁﬁm alsiin til the dar? we receive the @dwggﬂ;m in
MOS ezses we can et started with osly a sceall dotim pay: @ur sompetiznes ustalky requine & poh-pfmdshie

Al paymen: up Front!

Q: Cen't} do this mysclf? L .

Al Technialfy, you can compjete many of the mﬁ&,&ycu ade hirfng obr $taff to perfnm, juss as you can chaﬁy.
sepresent yourself io courl Of repressnt }’om}"iﬂli ffr‘;‘l‘gu b2 - ned by lhfé XS, Unlres.s Yo, are agcﬁﬁ?ﬂmqai He-
gutiaior with & decede of experience gegotisting ot mevegagggﬁ_,gascs you may enjoy btf&ﬂ:r remilis' with: far less
hessle by hiring a professional 1o do the jobl Why, pambleiwits yoar biggesl investment! ,

Q: Haw long dozs the procsss gice? -, S . .

A; The averags time 1q procesy bn appllcation is 30-45 d:a;z.q uﬁa&um processing fes are cagmmng, The ag-
real process Sme will vary depending on the complexity of your tase.

Q; e the exact resuins | bopd far muisrantesd? 1 X . :

A: Eaact results eannol be gueraneed, bur we are [Bifident thyf you witl repain control of your sitgalipn] We
wi) make sure tha) you undesstand the optigns aviiiable i you, liow what yaur Ggits are find what e poténtal
auzcomes of any attion 1akép s likely 1 bed Yau Yall becproe grapowered by icnowing exactly Whit i hippening
with your case, and be able to' plan accordiaply.: Yolrwill no s be 2 victim of circudéstance and ot e mercy
of your lender. : .

O Do you give refunds of service frog? .

A: The clasing fee is 100% refundabie unpil thé ' the kepuder sdakes Helr affer. Inan £t % Kenp opr fecs
iow for everynne, fefilods of processing Ty aite ié@ﬂ;gz};’gﬁ%ﬂ. Thembney you mﬁ?&; felgain catra] of
yeur finansinl ife 15 wWell dpeat.” Our toam of advisy [5); w@fﬁﬁgp anid qitorseys on retginer W Ty pioaily prid
by the howr and will Invest 2 remendous srmoarst of i J 'ﬁ._hqgﬁ;y in every cese md you v}‘i}jf-icivm valpable

.

servies for your investorens

L2 How do | get stdrted ?

. T
A Eabyt Complete the sppliceton with your advistfangd § negotabar will contaat you with jp 24, Bours 1o bagin
wnrking O Yolr caze, l ’ .

i
]
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v @5}/ . NAHOWELMMQ&@ETCMN BUREAY, LLC
: 7] ss&m&xaﬁ&m%ﬁﬂﬂ‘ A
D Thig Service Agreement (“Ag;-wmem”} £s matte £ M Z
Mo m&@ day of \J UO‘ i
95}, @gébymmlxmum MAHQNWﬂm:LmHEMmmmnaMHON'BmmMuf;an
Uﬂ company “Nattonwide® ead
! upon the following facts;

L}

(Whethgr-one or more, "“Clent™) and is hasad
RECITALS

A, Natiopwide is engaged irt the business-of assiafing owners of residential real setate
in attempting to obtain m{difipations of fheir existing mortgages {nder
circumstances in which the pmpertif cwner bis bad financial difficulty in mmg
its roongage payments.

B, Client has had difficuity or immmemiy expects to bave difficulty sefisfying it
monthly payment obligations, u;;cla" the fesidental muri;gagc loans described
! herein (collectvely, whetlier 6ps or OO, the “Mortgage™). .

C. Client wishes to engage Nﬂnon@dz to esskst Client in obraining & modificetiog of
the terms of the Mortpage under. axrcumstﬂqges that will afford Chient the finansial

ability to meet its payment obligations undezr the Mortgage.

L D Clieni upderstands that fert 19 60 asawince that Mationwide will be sble 10
securs any mOrtgags payment relief for Ciint. .

Narionwide s willing ‘to‘pm'&'ldﬂ Joen modification assistance serviees to Cliast
and to uze ressonabie aﬂ’urta to'dbthin & m@ﬁ“ feetipn of the s of the Masteags
on bebalf of Client md&r:ﬁw{nms and provisions set forth in this Agreement

P NOW THEREFORE, in considemtion of the pregpiyes and the promises sot forth in fely
e Agreement, and for other good aad vahisbic gpmi:iemmx, e pecsipr and sufficieacy o7 whichk
is hereby acknowledped, the pasiies agres as foltows.

i3]

Cifent*s jnitzis !

zd RS, . BN BpUOREN  depizo 01 9o uer
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L. ENGAGEMENT . OF NATIONWIDE. - Client hereby engages Nationwide to
perform, either directly or by way of retained third-party service providers, one or more of the
following Loan Term Modification Services on behalf of Client when Client ig decmed eligible
for such services by Nationwide and at the sole discretion of Nationwide. As used herein, the
term “Loan Term Modification Services” shall mean and refer to aty and all of the following to
be performed for the bensfit of client at the sole discretion of Nationwide: (2) engaging in any
lawful actions (inctuding the referral of Client to an attorney for legal representation) that
Nationwide determines are necessary in order to help Client mitigate Client's actual or potential
loss related to Client’s obligation on the Mortgage; (b) consultation with Client via telephone,
internet, mail, fax, or in person, to determine the factual context of Client’s situation and the
idyandeoonitaci information for Client’s residential lender and/or loan servicer; {c) review of
cotrespondence and notices to ¢ e from Client's lender or loan servicer regarding Client's
residential Joan, the statns of payments and the options available for Client; (d) communication
{whether by letter, email, fax, phone, or in person) with Client’s residential lender or loan
setvicer in order to negotiate on Client's behalf and at Client’s request for any or all of the
liowing: (i) modification of the Mortgape terrus, (i) modification of the amourt of time Client
may remain in possession of Client’s home afier notice of default or notice of trustee sale, and
(iif) creation of & payment plan with Client's lender/servicer to bring the Mortgage current; and
(e) communication of the results of Nafionwide’s efforts to Client.

2. CLIENT'S CERTIFICATION. Chient hereby certifies that, to the best of Client’s
knowledge, any and all documentation Client provides fo Nationwide in relation to this
Agreement or the services to be provided by Nationwide hereunder ate true and correct in all
material respects and that Nationwide may rely on such documents for all actions necessary and
ancillary to Nationwide’s performance of services pursuant to this Agreement,

3, RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICES. Nationwide may refuse to provide services to

any client or potential client for any reason permittod by applicable law, To the extent that
Client does not timely compiy with any of Nationwide’s reasonable requests for infermation and
documentation deemed hecessary, in the opinion of Nationwide, to effectively perform any Loan
Term Modification Services, Nationwide may refuse o perform any further services. In the
event Nationwide refuses to perform any services, Nationwide shall have no obiigation to retum
or refund any payments made by Client pursuant to the terms this Agreement.

4. DIRECTION / AUTHORIZATION TO ACT; DELIVERY OF MATERIALS.
Client hereby authorizes and directs Nationwide, on Client's behalf, to contact, communicate
with, and negotiate with any mortgage lender or mortgage loan servicer regardmg any Mortgage
(including all payments, penalties, costs, and fees associated therewith) under which Client is ap
obligor, for the purpose of providing any Loar Term Modification Services, Client hereby
authorizes and directs any mortgage lender, loan servicer, and/or pIoperty  tax
collector/assessor/authority to provide Nationwide any and all information or documentation
related to the Mortgage or Client's real property that is subject tg the ‘Mgrigage. Upon
reasonable request from Nationwide, Client shall promiptly deliver all¥ocitnents requested by
Nationwide relative to the Loan Term Modification Services to be provided by Nationwide
pursuant to this Agreement. Nationwide may provide this Agment to any of Client’s
mortgage brokers, mortgage lenders or loan servicers in order to obtain doeuments necessary (in

Client's mitiniz
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Naionwide's sole judgment ) to provide Loan Term -Modification Services under this
Agroament .

3. INDENMIFI CATION [ BOLD HARMLERS. To the fullest extent pacmitted by
Bpplicahle law, Cliegt shail and hereby dbes’ ggice @ fofever hold harmless and indagnify
Nadonwide (inclading fts agenis, prcipals, sssigns, sactessors, and contrastors) from ang
against any and elf claims, compldibts, disputes, suites, prosecutions, losses, juries, costs, fees
{isciuding =snomeys fees), judgments, sod/or, dameages, resulting from or arising out of Its
periommance of Losn Term Madification Bervices ugd?r this Agreement znd/or sy of

Natloowide's action or crmissions pursuast theréto, except'in the event of prosy neehigenes o
interifional miscondust by Nationwide. , :

6. GOVERNING LAW & JURISHICTION, Al of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be governed by &pd intefpréfed sbediding o the laws of the State of Viggnin, . L
The vemee for aay action, complaint, or dispyls griging put 'of or related to this Agresment .
be Virginiz Beach, Virginia and any complaint arising eyt of this Agreement shall be filed ine
compeient court located i the Virglala Besph, Virglnda.

7. NO CONFLICTING AGRERSENTS. Cligat myeoents that it bes the fght o 3
exicr jold fhis Agresment, and herby confirfs Client hov'he contractual or other impedimens fo - R
the perfonmance of Client’s obligakions hesein. . )

i SEVERABILITY, Itis furthé %.grﬂed ﬁ);!;kﬁ:ukdzmtond by the pam h&mm&mt i
any provision of this Agreemant should ba'd ﬁqmmﬂdﬁ}: & Gowrt of competent Hgnsdmﬂcﬁ;‘pa be
unenforcesble ln whole or in pert, it shall e modified tthe winbmum extent debessary toimake
it reasopabie ard enforceeble uader the colintefinees asd 1nder spphcsble tivy,

5. HEIRS SDC S & ASSICNS. Thetenos, rondidons and covensnts bemef |7,
shall extend to, b¢ binding vppd, apy tmufe In the bensf b the Pitiss heceto abid their respitivd” 11 gy

o
2

heirs, perzonal rcprasmtagivgis,‘ subpedgor and pasighi,

16, LOTED SCOPY QF SERVICES, Clégf hereby cansenty, scknowiedyas apd .
vxdersiands that %{m 07%% Eﬁ 1S NOT-A& LAWSTHNEAND THAT NATIONWIDE (8 NoT ¥ |
AND WILL WOT HOLD ITSELF QUT A8 4 LAW FIGM OR OTHERWISE RepRAdmerd
THATIT 15 PRACTICING LAW. C, K A A

. bWt e a . + 4, ’ .
L, ~ COMPENSATION. As cousitieatini _rvmes repdered by Natioowide i ihjs 75, .
Agreement, Client shall gay Nafionwide s Propedsing ¥24. Client will be obljzated to pey b
Cloging Fee in full when Client séoepts new loap eirh : t L

i
' : Client's umsg

, l;;.i,r
G eplmuDieN " B9niZ0 foyTo0 e
LR T S.ﬁ &

P Ay .‘:”'t L i!..': !j‘

gd TEELOLb-L54, e
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CLIENT LAS’I‘L{\IA ME

SERVIQE FERS
CLIENT FIRET RANiE N

T RBCERSNG T OIS T *{
errrreret — R FEE_ . TOTAL
Ll LACO ;5%0{) gquo:}

f TOTAL, PRE-FAID AMOUNT R ST

et e i e L b Y e ARl b bR s i re e,

12, NOTICES. Anpy notice sont by U& Juil e febiitionad comarercial overnight cagise
w ths last known address of the party 0 whod such’ mmca 18w be ghen ‘shall saflsfy the
requirtments of notice in this Agreement.

13 NG RLMEN?AHOE OF,, WARE&N‘I‘E&& Natioowide shali act in good
faith and malkis ressonable effors fo pmvi.;té iy r of fagrskrvices dssaribed i section “LOAN
. TERM MODIFICATION and LOSS PRIV s fz, i v'iuis abgve of thls Ayrermuo
Howsver, norwithsmanding agything to the mn‘mﬁxy m greement, NA’HONW[DE MAKES
NO REPRESENTATIONS Ok WARRANTIES WRITTEN OR OTHERWIGR)
REGARDING THE RESULTS TO BE ACE—KEYE{} T OUGH NATIONWIDE'S REFORTS
OR ACTION TAXEN ON BEHALF OF CLIENT. "M ING IN THIS AGREEMENT OR N
CANY UTHER COMMUNICATION, Achioh, 8K UML 970 OF ANDX DY pATIONWIDE,
ITS PRINGIPALS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, ASSIGNS OR NATIONWIDES SHALL
CONSTITUTE A REPRESENTATION ASTTO THE. RESULTS TC BE ACHIEVED,
Pt URLS T BE TAMPI Ha ,mmmm’lemm PR THE QUCCEER RATR THRRROR.

. REFTIN Any end all pastnBaly trome Client w Nedoowide fbr Lo Taom
Madification Qrﬂlci’::%ﬁ shell be apg hﬁe&?%m fﬂ;ﬂ\j{; vorbfundsile ance deliversd t
Natiorwide, regardicss of the goape, extent dad, resitiel $etvices pexfocmed by Nationwide. fu
the evenr Nationwide, in N@nnwufc 5 sola Ju;‘@f@&mzﬁ Gecides to refund any poriop of a
peymesal o Clisag, Nationwide does oot wmvgr Boy Higt ;o refuse any request for refimd of any
other payment {or any portion thereof).

¥

. _ L
- Cliror s Do ':sg

gd Ceel8ib-/8L < . YW PMUTIEN uStiZO OF 90 uep
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15  ENTIRE AGREEMENT, This Agreement contains the entire agreemnent brfween
the paries regarding the sublect matter of this Agreeraept. There are no promises, sgreements
congitiogs, unde:taj;mgs, wartanties 0r grpresputatidas, oral or. written, express ar im,gd,lied:
bﬂl‘:%ﬁﬂ;m, eelating to T_Eéx.s subject mager, sther tholt gs hegein sof forth. This Agreament is

tended by the partios 15 be wo idgation of Bl priof OF CHRTEARSEET ous promyses
sgreements, condifions, negotiations apnd imiferiakings between ther relmting to this mjﬂﬁ
mater.  This AgTeement, may not be fpugijf\l?ed orally or io any other manpec thap by ag
agxsement in wnting signed by all the parfied or their respective succesgors in interest  This
Agreemett may b execited in severs] cousterjens, edeh of which shall be ap odgingl, s o) of
which wgether shall constitute ope and the sebme issriment. A facsimile or phetocopy of this

Agregiment will be as valid as & sigued origisak
[SIGNATURE PAGE POLLOWS]

Clisot's initl&ls.‘

e

gd TEARLSLFLSL

WY SpIRIOREN dgpizo DL 80 uer
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il ' LM)ERSTA&@W@ THEPAYMENT PROCESS

Your Peocessing Fes is paid in advaste for iy St ta dhard working og your file. It &5 fitlly refipdabie
within 3 business deys of peeeipl of p&ym&' After &g‘m tyereare oo refinds on the Prockssing fas,

« The Closing Fer is only patd whea wit vdqb;‘fs& Ludeiits fdm your bank that you otoept or whsn we cecsive
an wxcepdon of o shor sate offar 1fyou shabtc fo sl

v Yoy are aughorizing payoent and ag:’wpt;ﬁ& thig ng;mc&iem for services with thia domupent for e
Processing Fex and Closing Foe. !’ol;x {ﬁq:;;ng Foeoiil nmomwal}y ba charged tw your credil o or

vour checking accouny vis ACH that we bzve B Sle if ybu wicopt now tarms,

i IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the, partiss Tareto agrentd ol of the texmns and provisjons saffmﬁ}
in this Agresmen: 23 of the date ﬁrstwnttm &bov.rer

| [AUTHORIZED SIGHATURE: DATE @/ﬂ/

Pl Name:
A UTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Frint Mame:

: 7l ‘ Client's Infials !

PG ST

Ld CEB BV LGl l . o W epaUoieN d/yiZ0 oF 90 usr

¥
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. foe
e e AR bt | A TRT

g

m'ﬂrimrﬁwfq_-
CLIENT LAST NAME , o CLIENT FIRST NANE
ADVISOR LAST NAME ADVISOR FIRST NANME .

TRINoNC

T

LW\{\O@\C}

LOAN POSITION LENDER CLOSING FRE FOTAL

['ET“ORTGAG? Dl (\/(Qw[ T Tsi200 | $1200 | $2400

{@L@MDRTG»\GE o / @e— T . 5 l M_____:_.h___._
£ . ! ) i)

$2400,¢.;—-1

gyt =]

51200

Pt b ab e e e,

il

DNEY BALEK GU 1«3{1\1"3 r“th: mcsmgmm; WU peyrefinaded within 30 days of reqeip of
writen cancelizrion of this' agreement’ for semiony gan{;c:;;“ﬁbon ngtice is reccived pﬂor o e tate of 4
iendecfservicer's ioss mnitifation ofer orin tnf' ew:aix fahat &.\g& 1.51ed fse:n‘:car fails @ make zn offer

434 Nniwzm?gﬂgm B & RAY RIGHT (‘(PF&WK"FT g inhr reatioean e e sy,
\ B Y prnerad o gHoag b apAT {Fh' fa. I\"”i’ - Lauii :H}d iy s rammenea FIT
' tendeirseryier 1057 miLgation olzer shall . did hefe reves ﬂod—rcﬁmdabic pice delivered 1o

cantractor, regardless of the spopeg, exiett ,zm;i ram crf' sgjt_'vl&ts pq.i‘i‘mmad b

Y eontragtor, Inv the e
COUNIACIDT, in comracipr‘s ol jng!;nsm. thecides tq,r j;l:j )8 perﬁon of a payment 1o chem cx;. :;:ar
dogs not wajver sy right 1o refuse any requeat' tor ohfd q any othet prvment {or agy parfitm ihéwof)

QTICE OF 3 DAY RIGHT OR LATTON Yau ma '
3 DAY B L CANCEL LS y cancel this wansadtion, witholi Ab!
penelty or obligatisn, within 3 businest dﬁxb Frid ’-:fﬁrb o!"tius COnTREL Fekjon 'Mlﬁc)'u l#nv

ALUTHG D i -
| . RIZED SIGNATURE /: o TRANSACTION GATE

3o n

/, :f/a.‘

e

gd

‘-a‘
Tyl

1,.
m]

. coot . . g H— g [
i R L WESGMISE . e GINT] PRMUGHEN R0 O B0 S
N ' . : B S S TR S T : ' - . S

e EMseaean e .
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AUTHORIZATION TG RELEAGE INFORMATION

Fram: Nationwide Loan Madification Buseay

Dnta:

Re:  Modification ef Mortgage Loan af -

by the mrty. aving & streef addgos
] " d T - ) " i
Loan Number: (. _\/D{%éj) ?}\ L‘{ 8:3#,
Uwe hereby authorize @GH MEU . to miease to Nationide Loss

c;m that Neﬁgqnmde Loan Modification Bureay

may yequire for the purpose of naganamg ant mmmgg a modifications of the ferms of
myfour existing ‘mortgage ldary withs Your gre free ko
discuss af 2spects of my lgan with hgfmﬁmﬁa foen Modification Buresu snd ame
auhorized to provide sny epd, all docwnénia{fon ghniceming my Ioan as MNatiomvide
Loan Modification Bureau may, reqaa,at ! Nmmmm, .Loan Modification Burssu alwe
,1 of g s modificafion with you on mydorr

bazrs srepdenn perrnamicds o Resatlits the
behaff. | direct that a sigasd ﬂhf{)%atﬁ&ﬁt cory of this authorizafion e accepied

with the same authority as te maqﬁsd Briginal

Madifitation Bureal any énd ail infol

Thank you for your assistance in ks matier.

Sinoerely yours,

© g . Eslowies o . BN spmuonen dev720 01 90 vep




